The methods used in the geological exploration included line-cutting topographic 
surveys, soil sampling, pitting and a scintillometric survey using a 5PP2 scintillometer to 
measure K40 and K42 values in order to locate any potassium - rich pegmatites which 
might contain these isotospes. 

One hundred and fifty one (151) soil and concentrate samples were taken from 
pits, other representative areas over pegmatite, granite, laterites where light coloured soil 
occurred and in areas of high scintillometer readings. Rock samples - pegmatite, granite 
and dolerite were collected from outcrops for petrological examination and chemical

[...]

Lapidary Staff, which totaled thirteen (13) was supervised by a Senior Lapidary 
Technician. 

Production 

Based on the available resources of the Lapidary, production can be considered 

good. Among the twenty-seven (27) different artifacts produced for the local market 
were two hundred and fifty five (255) agate clock faces, one hundred and eighty four 
( 184) clock stands, two hundred and fifty eight (258) paper weights, two hundred and
thirty five (235) oval cabochons, and one hundred and eleven (111) Maps of Guyana with
map stands. A number of special order artifacts were also produced, among them were
one ( l )  pair of agate earrings, one (1) glass base, two (2) egg bases and one mug rest.

During 1987, the Lapidary also fulfilled an export order for slabbed and squared

[...]

agate of the fire and banded varieties, along with a quantity of rough agate. It is 
anticipated that the efforts made towards the expansion of this market will bear-fruit and 
1988 promises to be a good year for the export of this lapidary product. 

Sales 

The lapidary recorded local sales totaling over two hundred and eighteen thousand 
dollars $218,000.00. This figure exceeded that of the previous year by thirteen percent 
( 13 % ). This increase was largely due to the increased number of special orders from 
local government and diplomatic agencies. The value of the export order was eighty five 
thousand Guyana dollars (G$85,000.00). The Lapidary achieved both its local and 
foreign sales target for the year. 

Others 

A pioneering study of the technical and economic feasibility of expansion of the 
Lapidary was completed during the second quarter of 1987. The study included time­

[...]

- do -

Oct 12, 1987 

Comrade Anthony Motayne was appointed Mines Officer on June 1, 1987, but he 

resigned on June 11, 1987. 

Dredge Licences and Dredge Review 

The total number of dredges registered with the Commission, up to December 31, 

was five hundred and fourteen (514); one hundred and nine (109) of which were new 

registrations. An estimated three hundred and thirty registrations represent a 67% 

increase on last year's figure, thus emphasizing the attraction that dredging continues to 

enjoy in the local mining industry. 

A comparison of the distribution of the dredges for 1986 and 1987, with respect to

[...]

employment with the organization upon obtaining the required passes at the G.C.E and 
C.X.C examinations whilst one other was temporarily employed vice an employee who
was on leave.

Annual Performance Appraisal 

The Annual Performance Appraisal exercise was completed, with a total of one 
hundred and eighty-four (184) employees being assessed. 

Guest House 

Operations at the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission's Guest House ceased 
in February. The personnel who were employed there proceeded on annual leave prior to 
their transfer to the Guyana Geology and Mines Commission's Canteen which will be

[...]

members of the Drawing Office staff in Cartographic Mapping at the Lands and Surveys 
Department. Four (4) persons, including two newly recruited Apprentices, began a one­
year full-time course which commenced late in the years. 

Income Generating Activities 

1. Diazo Printing: This activity raised twenty-two thousand four hundred and
ninety-nine dollars ($22,499.00) and showed accelerated activity in the second
half of 1987 as follows:

January to June 

$5,708 

2. Photo-copying:

July to December 

$16,791 

Ten thousand, nine hundred and sixty dollars ($10,960.00) was channelled into
revenue by receipts from users of the service. 

3 Sale of Technical Publications: 

There was a remarkable increase over the previous year's earning. Thirty-three 
thousand, five hundred and seventy nine dollars and forty cents ($33,579.40) 
including sixteen thousand, five hundred and twenty six dollars and ninety cents 
($16,526.90) in November alone. 

The impact of accelerated demand from Golden Star Resources and other mining 
interests became evident from August to December. In this five month period 82% of the 
year's revenue was collected. 

4. Suwlies for Sale to Miners:

Three hundred and forty (340) "Dredge Operating and Fuel Statement" (formerly
Gold Production) books were supplied to be sold to miners ($36 each), as were twenty 
(20) Daily Precious Stones Transaction books ($80 each) .

A total of eleven thousand and fifty (11,050) forms in nine (9) titles specially 
designed for mining administration purposes and sold at $1. 00 were also produced. 

Cartographic Activities 

As the year opened, Cartographic staff were engaged in services connected with 
the staging of the workshop on Small Scale Mining viz.